# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM758594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property	
SEQUENCE:	1	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, AS AGENT		09/30/2022	Corporation: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc.	
Street Address:	4646 E. Van Buren St., Suite 400	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85008	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4587725	WATER MOVERS
Registration Number: 4583367 WATER MOV		WATER MOVERS
Serial Number: 97334075 EVERGREEN TANK SOLUTIONS		EVERGREEN TANK SOLUTIONS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

8004945225 Phone:

ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0256

900723236

source=A - Project Ironhorse - Partial IP Release (2025 Notes) [EXECUTED]#page2.tif
source=A - Project Ironhorse - Partial IP Release (2025 Notes) [EXECUTED]#page3.tif
source=A - Project Ironhorse - Partial IP Release (2025 Notes) [EXECUTED]#page4.tif
source=A - Project Ironhorse - Partial IP Release (2025 Notes) [EXECUTED]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0257

#### PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of September 30, 2022, is made by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities, the "Agent") in favor of MOBILE MINI TANK AND PUMP SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the IP Security Agreements (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Agent and certain other parties are party to that certain Indenture, dated as of June 15, 2020 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Indenture</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Indenture, the Grantor and the other grantors party thereto executed and delivered that certain Security and Pledge Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2020 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor and certain other grantors executed and delivered (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated July 1, 2020, in favor of the Agent, which was recorded at Reel 6988, Frame 0523 and Reel 6990, Frame 0809 (which was recorded against incorrect grantor); and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated June 30, 2022 in favor of the Agent, which was recorded at Reel/Frame 7779/0978 ((i) and (ii), collectively, the "IP Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreements, the Grantor, and the other grantors party thereto, granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Collateral included all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals and amendments thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith and symbolized thereby; (ii) the right, but not the obligation, to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation of any of the foregoing, and all payments, damages, and claims for damages with respect thereto; (iii) all rights provided by international treaties or conventions with respect to any of the foregoing, and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto throughout the world; (iv) any and all payments, damages, claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or violation with respect to the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and (v) all income, fees, royalties and proceeds (then or thereafter due and/or payable) relating to, any and all of the foregoing (the "Released IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent now terminate and release its Security Interest in the Released IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest in the Released IP Collateral which had

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0258 been granted to it by Grantor pursuant to the Security Agreement and the IP Security Agreements, and (ii) hereby reassigns to the Grantor any right title and interest it may have in the Released IP Collateral, in each case without recourse to, or representation or warranty by, the Agent. For the avoidance of doubt, except as expressly set forth above, nothing herein shall affect the Security Interest held by the Agent in the Collateral, or any other security interest granted by the Grantor or any other grantors to the Agent.

The Grantor (and any successor to the Grantor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Released IP Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

**DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS**, as Agent

DocuSigned by:

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_0554С4ВА

Name: Irina Golovashchuk

Title:

Vice President

By: Luke Russell

DocuSigned by:

Name: Luke Russell
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Partial Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (2025 Notes)]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0260

# Schedule A

# RELEASED IP COLLATERAL

## **TRADEMARKS**

Registration #	Application #	Description	Status	Owner
4,587,725	86/123,022	WATER MOVERS & Design	Registered	Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc.
4,583,367	86/123,006	WATER MOVERS	Registered	Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc.
	97/334,075	EVERGREEN TANK SOLUTIONS	Pending	Mobile Mini Tank and Pump Solutions, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007866 FRAME: 0261

**RECORDED: 09/30/2022**